Owner/Driver  for  the  period  from  5.1.2023  to  4.1.2024.  On

27.09.2023,  while  driving  the  vehicle,  Mr.  Aneesh  sustained  fatal

injuries in an accident and succumbed to the same.

2.1.  The  petitioner,  as  legal  heir,  lodged  a  claim  for

compensation of Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Only) under

Ext.P3  claim  form.  The  1st respondent,  however,  repudiated  the

claim under Ext.P4 on two grounds: (i) that the claim was intimated

after a delay of 237 days, and (ii) that, as on the date of the accident,

the insured continued to be Mr.